



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE RURAL METRO CORPORATION) Consolidated
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION) C.A. No. 6350-VCL

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO RBC CAPITAL MARKETS,
LLC'S POST-TRIAL CONTRIBUTION BRIEF**

Joel Friedlander (#3163)
Jeffrey Gorris (#5012)
FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

OF COUNSEL:

Randall J. Baron
David Knotts
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058

DATED: May 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Findings of Fact Respecting RBC	3
B. Findings of Fact Respecting the Settling Defendants	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. RBC’S CONDUCT IS SUFFICIENTLY EGREGIOUS THAT IT CANNOT AVAIL ITSELF OF DUCATA.....	12
A. DUCATA Does Not Overturn Tort Law Prohibiting an Intentional Tortfeasor from Obtaining Contribution	12
B. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Bars RBC’s Claim for Judgment Reduction.....	16
C. RBC’s Unclean Hands Bars Its Claim for Judgment Reduction	18
II. EVEN IF RBC MAY AVAIL ITSELF OF DUCATA, RBC CANNOT OBTAIN JUDGMENT REDUCTION.....	20
A. RBC Has Not Proven the Joint Tortfeasor Status of Any Settling Defendant.....	20
B. Moelis Was Not Shown To Be an Aider and Abettor.....	23
C. RBC Failed Show that Any Director Was Not Exculpated and Not Fully Protected	26
D. DUCATA Mandates Consideration of “Relative Degrees of Fault” Among Joint Tortfeasors.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>380544 Can., Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>Alten v. Ellin & Tucker, Chartered</i> , 854 F. Supp. 283 (D. Del. 1994)	14
<i>Bein v. Heath</i> , 47 U.S. 228 (1848).....	17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>Diamond State Telephone Co. v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 269 A.2d 52 (Del. 1970).....	27
<i>Eastridge v. Thomas</i> , 1987 WL 9605 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Farrall v. A.C. & S. Co., Inc.</i> , 586 A.2d 662 (Del. Super. 1990).....	16, 33
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 338214 (Del. Ch. Jan 29, 2010)	31
<i>Healy v. Healy</i> , 2006 WL 3289623 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Hollinger Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35947 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2006).....	14
<i>Ikeda v. Molock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1991).....	30
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group, Inc. Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	17
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	29

<i>In re LJM2 Co-Investment, L.P.</i> , 866 A.2d 762 (Del. Ch. 2004)	17
<i>In re Trust for Grandchildren of Gore</i> , 2010 WL 3565489 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2010).....	19
<i>Junge v. Smyrna Rental & Repair, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 960716 (Del. Super. June 2, 1998).....	21
<i>Lutz v. Boltz</i> , 100 A.2d 647 (Del. Super. 1953).....	27
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	28
<i>McLean v. Alexander</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1251 (D. Del. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Med. Ctr. of Delaware v. Mullins</i> , 637 A.2d 6 (Del. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988).....	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Morente v. Morente</i> , 2000 WL 264329 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	19
<i>Necol v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 427 (Nov. 12, 1991)	33
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Patel v. Dimple, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 121(Aug. 16, 2007).....	19
<i>Pringle v. Scarberry</i> , 1981 Del. Super. LEXIS 721 (Aug. 12, 1981).....	13

<i>Saienni v. Anderson</i> , 669 A.2d 23 (Del. 1995).....	21
<i>Schleiff v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 130 A.2d 321 (Del. Ch. 1955)	16
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Huang</i> , 652 A.2d 568 (Del. 1995).....	21, 27
<i>Vroegh v. J & M Forklift</i> , 651 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. 1995).....	27

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(d).....	20, 30, 32
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(b).....	20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6301	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	1, 22, 26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	1, 22, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles O. Gregory, <i>Contribution Among Tortfeasors: A Uniform Practice</i> , 1938 <i>Wisc. Law Rev.</i> 365 (1938)	16
Charles O. Gregory, <i>Discussion of Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act Tentative Draft No. 1</i> (1938).....	15
Handbook of the 1938 National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings, <i>Report of Committee on Uniform Act Conferring Upon Joint Tortfeasor Discharging Liability The Right of Contribution From His Joint Tortfeasors</i> 394 (1938)	31
J. Travis Laster & Michelle D. Morris, <i>Breaches of Fiduciary Duty and the Delaware Uniform Contribution Act</i> , 11 <i>Del. L. Rev.</i> 71 (2010)	15, 16, 26

TREATISES

18 Am. Jur. 2d *Contribution* § 118 (2004)21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886A(3) (1979) 12, 13
